

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY THE TWENTIETH DAY JUNE ,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH



WRIT PETITION No. 582 OF 2021

Between:

1. Boya Lakshmi Devi, W/o. Ramesh Naidu
2. Vadde Ramanamma, W/o. Maddileti
3. Ediga Savithramma, W/o. Ediga Sriramulu
4. Chekkala Nagamma, W/o. Lingalapalle Maddaiah
5. Noorjahan Bee, W/o. Abdul Gani
6. Parvatham Subbalakshamma, W/o. Parvatham Chandrasekhar Reddy
7. Boya Rudravaram Thippamma, W/o. Rangaswamy
8. Sivamma, W/o. Gopalu
9. Syed Mahaboob Lal, S/o. Mohammed Haneef

(All residents of Meedivemula Village, Orvakal Mandal, Kurnool District,
Andhra Pradesh)

....Petitioners

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary Revenue Department Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. District Collector, Kurnool, Andhra Pradesh
3. Revenue Divisional Officer, Revenue Divisional Officer, Kurnool, Andhra Pradesh
4. Tahsildar, Orvakal Mandal, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh
5. Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation, represented by its Vice Chairman and Managing Director, APIIC Towers, Mangalagiri Guntur District
6. Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation, Zonal Office, Kurnool, represented by Zonal Manager.

....Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ declaring the action of Respondents in attempting to dispossess the petitioners by proposing to take the lands situated in Meedivemula village of Orvakal of Kurnool District assigned to the petitioners 1 to 3 and 9 in Sy No 406 with an extent of Ac 1.00, Ac 1.00, Ac 2.00 and Ac 1.00 respectively and lands assigned to Petitioners 4 and 5 in Sy No 484 with an extent of Ac 2.00 each, and lands assigned to Petitioner No 6 in Sy No 410 with an extent of Ac 2.00 and land assigned to Petitioner No 7 in Sy No 457 with an extent of Ac 2.00 and land assigned to Petitioner No 8 in Sy No 502 with an extent of Ac 3.50, without issuing any notices to the petitioners and without payment of compensation under Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, as arbitrary, discriminatory, illegal and contrary to law and violative of Article 300-A of the Constitution of India and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of Constitution of India and also violative of principles of natural justice and for a consequential direction to the respondents not to interfere with the possession of the petitioners over the said lands without following due process of law and except in accordance with Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013.

I.A.No. 1 of 2021 :-

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in W.P, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere with the possession of the petitioners over the lands situated in Meedivemula village of Orvakal of Kurnool District assigned to the petitioners 1 to 3 and 9 in Sy No 406 with an extent of Ac 1.00, Ac 1.00, Ac 2.00 and Ac 1.00 respectively and lands assigned to Petitioners 4 and 5 in Sy No 484 with an extent of Ac 2.00 each, and

lands assigned to Petitioner No 6 in Sy No 410 with an extent of Ac 2.00 and land assigned to Petitioner No 7 in Sy No 457 with an extent of Ac 2.00 and land assigned to Petitioner No 8 in Sy No 502 with an extent of Ac 3.50, without following due process of law and except in accordance with Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 pending disposal of W.P.No. 582 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed herein, and Order of High Court dated 07-01-2021, 10.02.2021, 16.4.2021, 18.11.2021, 7.2.2022 & 06.04.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Virupaksha Dattatreya Gouda, Advocate for the Petitioners and of the Govt. Pleader for Revenue on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and of Sri J. Ugranarasimha, Standing Counsel for respondent Nos. 5 and 6, the Court made the following

ORDER :

Interim order granted earlier is extended by six (06) weeks.

Post after four (04) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- U.SRIDEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

for ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. Two CCs to the G.P. for Revenue, High Court of A.P., at Amaravati(OUT)
2. One CC to Sri Virupaksha Dattatreya Gouda, Advocate(OPUC)
3. One CC to Sri J. Ugranarasimha, Advocate(OPUC)
4. One spare copy.

nbr

HIGH COURT

DR,J

DATE:20.06.2022

ORDER

W.P.No. 582 of 2021.

Post after four (04) weeks.

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

